To determine the number of public senior secondary schools for each stratum, Ejifugha (1998), opined 

that forty percent (40%) of the schools population was selected. thus, Six (6) public senior secondary 

schools were selected out of fifteen (15) senior secondary schools in Bichi. from the study population 

of sixteen thousand eight hundred and ninety eight (16,898) students out of which three hundred and 

seventy five (375) respondents was determined appropriate for a population ranging from fifteen 

thousand to twenty thousands   (15,000 – 20,000) as suggested by Krejcie and Morgan table in Azrul 

et’al., (2020).   

The responses of respondents were subjected to Cronbach's Alpha test the result of the analyses shows 

that the reliability index obtained was 0.61 hence the instrument is reliable. A total number of three 

hundred and seventy five (375) questionnaire distributed among students in their various schools. 

Descriptive Statistics of frequency and percentages was used to analyze the demographic 

characteristics of the respondents using (SPSS version 20). The research questions were also answered